STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION
APD HOUSING PARTNERS 20, LP,
a Florida limited partnership
Petitioner,
v.	 FHFC CASE NO.: 2009-067UC
Application No. : 2009-214C
FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE

under the Contract, Mederos-T.M. Alexander Acquisitions, LLC, nor
the Petitioner, APD Housing Partners 20, LP, executed the agreement.
Instead, the Assignment and Assumption Agreement was executed by
an entity named Mederos-Civic Acquisitions, LLC. as the seller, and
an entity named APD Housing Partners 19, LP, as the new buyer.
(Exhibits J-5 and J-6)
S-6. Given the nature of the Universal Cycle Application
process. the site control documentation provided by an Applicant must
be facially sufficient to demonstrate site control in the name of the
Applicant in accordance with the governing rules and instructions. As
with other application requirements, Florida Housing's rules do not
permit site control to be demonstrated circumstantially or by
. cInlerence. I
S-7. Acceptance of an assignment by an assIgnee IS an
essential element to a valid assignment.' Implicit in the Application
I E.g., see Bonita Cove, LLC v. Florida Housmg Finance Corporation. FHFC Case No. 2008-056LTC (2008) (Florida
Housing's "rules do not permit water and sewer availability 10 be demonstrated circumstantialiy or by inference.
Instead, the Instructions explicitly require and provide for the means and methods ... of demonstrating the availability
afwater and of sewer as of the application deadline.") (Final Order adopting Recommended Order, pgs. 9-10)
2 See, Essential Workforce Housing, LLC v. Florida Housing Finance Corporation, FHFC Case No. 200S-0new

10
even more problematic is that it was not signed by the seller named in
the underlying Contract but instead by a different legal entity.'
(Exhibits J-5 and J-6)
S-9. As a result, the Assignment and Assumption Agreement
is on its face insufficient to demonstrate site control in the name of the
Petitioner, APD 20, as required by Florida Housing's rules.
Furthermore, because the assignment is signed by neither the seller
under the contract which it purports to assign or by the Petitioner as
the purported assignee, its enforceability on its face as a matter of
contract law against either is questionable.'
S-IO. Petitioner argues that there is no confusion that the
proper parties signed the Assignment and Assumption Agreement and
that the "error" in the signature lines does not change that fact; an
argument apparently recognized in the Recommended Order's
4See, Shepherd's Court, LLC v. Florida Housing Finance Corporation, FHFC Case No. 2007-029UC (2007)
(Assignment was not effective 10 amend the underlying agreement where the assignment was not signed by one of
the parties to the underlying agreement); Tidewater Revitalization, Ltd. v. Florida Housing Finance Corporation,
FHFC Case No. 2002-0023 (2002) (Amendment to contract could not be speci fically en forced against a seller who
did not sign the amendment)

the application and the cure materials, Florida Housing can readily
ascertain the correct signatories and parties to the assignment, and the
title above the signature lines does not change the terms or the validity
and enforceability" of the Assignment and Assumption Agreement.
This conclusion ignores both the applicable requirements for
demonstrating site control in the name of the applicant a by Florida
Housing's rules as well as the framework within which the Universal
Application Process functions.' Here, the entities named on the
signature lines go to the very issue of whether or not the Petitioner
demonstrated site control in the name of APD 20 as required by
Florida Housing's rules. Florida Housing is not permitted to disregard
its rules and score Petitioner's Application based on inference and
speculation.' Moreover, the notion that Florida Housing is required to
detennine Petitioner's compliance with site control requirements
based on the "totality of the application" is contrary to Florida
6 Bonita Cove, LLC v. Florida HQusing rinan~c Cutporation, FHFC Case No. 2008-056UC (2008) ("To assess the
relative merits of proposed developments, Florida Housing has established a competitive and detailed application
process. Just as Florida Housing is bound in its scoring ofapplicalions by the rules governing that process,
apphcants ale likewise bound to submit information in accordance wiTh those lUll'S.") (Final Order aclopring
Reeommended Order, p. 11).

the applicable rule requirements but, rather, upon the infonnation
actually provided in its application, including the exhibits and cure
materials.
S-12. The fact that the individuals who signed the Assignment
and Assumption Agreement on behalf of Mederos-Civic Acquisitions,
LLC. and APD Housing Partners 19, LP, respectively, may also be
authorized to sign on behalf of Mederos-T.M. Alexander
Acquisitions, LLC, and APD Housing Partners 20, LP, 10 no way
changes the names of the entities identified as the seller and the new
buyer clearly shown on the signature lines on the face of the signature
page and on whose behalf those individuals signed. The seller named
on the signature page, Mederos-Civic Acquisitions, LLC, and, the
9 "Each page and applicable exhibit of the Application must be accurately completed, and Applicants must provide
all requested information. Failure to provide the requested information and documentation shall result in failure to
meet threshold for threshold items ... " 2009 Universal Application Insrructions, p.2.
See, also Marian Manor, Inc. v. Florida Hou~ing Finance Corporation, FHFC Case No. 2006-019UC (2006) ("'Rule
67-48.004( I)(b), F.A.C., provides, in pertinent part. lhat "all applications must be complete ... " and also prohibits
Florida HOllsing from assisting an applicant with its application.")
14
new buyer named on the signature page, APD Housing Partners 19,

RECOMMENDED that Florida Housing enter a Final Order finding that APD 20 has achieved
threshold for site control, and reversing Florida Housing's rejection of Petitioner's application.
Respectfully submitted this 4th day of February, 2010.
_JLI~.~
David E.~, Heanng Officer
Copies furnished to:
Michael P. Donaldson
Carlton Fields, P.A.
215 South Momoe Street, Suite 500
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Robert J. Pierce, Assistant General Counsel
Florida Housing Finance Corporation
227 North Bronough Street, Suite 5000
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1329
11